
Ancestors of

Charles C. CLARK (IV)
(provided by Betty and Ray Terry through the Mitsawokett web site)

1. Charles C.
1

 CLARK (IV), son of 2. Kenneth S. "Red Deer" CLARK (Chief) and 3. Katherine "Kitty"
GREENAGE.

Generation 2

2. Kenneth S. "Red Deer"
2

 CLARK (Chief), born abt 1931 in Delaware, son of 4. Charles C. "Little Owl"
CLARK (Chief) and 5. Estella "Stella" SAMMONS.  He married  3. Katherine "Kitty" GREENAGE,
daughter of 6. James L. GREENAGE and 7. Helen M. SAMMONS.

Children of Kenneth S. "Red Deer" CLARK (Chief) and Katherine "Kitty" GREENAGE were as follows:
 i Kenneth S.

1

 CLARK (Jr.).
1 ii Charles C.

1

 CLARK (IV).
 iii Kathy

1

 CLARK.
 iv Mary Lisa

1

 CLARK.
 v Lois

1

 CLARK.

Generation 3

4. Charles C. "Little Owl"
3

 CLARK (Chief), born 29 Oct 1894; died Apr 1971, son of 8. William Russell
CLARK (Chief) and 9. Florence DRAIN.  He married  5. Estella "Stella" SAMMONS, born 1901,
daughter of 10. William J. SAMMONS (Sr.) and 11. Edith MOSLEY OR TAM.

Children of Charles C. "Little Owl" CLARK (Chief) and Estella "Stella" SAMMONS were as follows:
2 i Kenneth S. "Red Deer"

2

 CLARK (Chief), born abt 1931 in Delaware.
 ii Charles

2

 CLARK (Jr.).

6. James L.
3

 GREENAGE, born 5 Jan 1901; died Nov 1974; buried  in Forest Grove Cemetery, near
Cheswold, Kent, Delaware, son of 12. John GREENAGE and 13. Rachel (---).  He married  7. Helen M.
SAMMONS, born 7 Nov 1905; died Sep 1970 in Kent General Hospital, Dover, Kent, Delaware; buried  in
Forest Grove Cemetery, near Cheswold, Kent, Delaware, daughter of 14. William Garfield SAMMONS and
15. Ella DURHAM.

Children of James L. GREENAGE and Helen M. SAMMONS were as follows:
 i Frances

2

 GREENAGE.
 ii Freida

2

 GREENAGE, born May 1928; died 31 Jan 1984 in General Division Hospital,
Wilmington, New Castle, Delaware; buried 3 Feb 1984 in Forest Grove Cemetery, Forest
Grove SDA Church, Dinah's Corner, Dover, Kent, Delaware.

 iii James
2

 GREENAGE.
 iv Paul

2

 GREENAGE.
 v Myrtle

2

 GREENAGE.
 vi Regina "Jean"

2

 GREENAGE.
3 vii Katherine "Kitty"

2

 GREENAGE.
 viii Lorraine

2

 GREENAGE.

Generation 4



Ancestors of Charles C. CLARK (IV) page 2

8. William Russell
4

 CLARK (Chief), born 30 Nov 1855; died 8 Oct 1928, son of 16. James H. CLARK
and 17. Nancy HARMON.  He married on 28 Jan 1880 9. Florence DRAIN.

Children of William Russell CLARK (Chief) and Florence DRAIN were as follows:
 i Lily Blanche

3

 CLARK, born 12 Jul 1881 in Millsboro, Sussex, Delaware; died 25 Aug
1954 in New York City, New York.

 ii Calvin
3

 CLARK, born 22 Oct 1887 in Millsboro, Sussex County, Delaware; died 20 Aug
1970 in Kent General Hospital, Dover, Kent, Delaware; buried 24 Aug 1970 in Fork
Branch Cemetery, Dover, Kent, Delaware.

4 iii Charles C. "Little Owl"
3

 CLARK (Chief), born 29 Oct 1894; died Apr 1971.
 iv Ferdinand

3

 CLARK.
 v Robert

3

 CLARK.
 vi Sarah Jane

3

 CLARK.
 vii James

3

 CLARK.
 viii Alice

3

 CLARK.
 ix Laura

3

 CLARK.
 x Ephraim

3

 CLARK.
 xi Rhoda

3

 CLARK.
 xii Florence

3

 CLARK.
 xiii Geathew

3

 CLARK.
 xiv Benjamin

3

 CLARK.
 xv Kenneth

3

 CLARK, born 1920.

10. William J.
4

 SAMMONS (Sr.), born 25 Dec 1874 in Broadkiln Hundred, Sussex, Delaware; died 17 Jul
1950 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, son of 18. Robert SAMMONS and 19. Elizabeth RIDGEWAY.  He
married  11. Edith MOSLEY OR TAM, born 1 Aug 1881 in Frederica, Kent, Delaware; died 8 Mar 1948 in
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, daughter of 20. Levi MOSLEY.

Children of William J. SAMMONS (Sr.) and Edith MOSLEY OR TAM were as follows:
 i Theodore

3

 SAMMONS.
 ii Phyllis

3

 SAMMONS.
5 iii Estella "Stella"

3

 SAMMONS, born 1901.
 iv Robert

3

 SAMMONS, born 1902.
 v Viola

3

 SAMMONS, born 1903.
 vi Olive

3

 SAMMONS, born 1904.
 vii Alwilda

3

 SAMMONS, born 1906.
 viii Edna

3

 SAMMONS, born 1908.
 ix Marie

3

 SAMMONS, born 1912.
 x Anne

3

 SAMMONS, born 1914.
 xi William J.

3

 SAMMONS (Jr.), born 25 Aug 1925 in Bridgeton, Cumberland, New Jersey;
died 3 Nov 1983 in Berlin, Camden, New Jersey.

12. John
4

 GREENAGE, born abt Aug 1869, son of 21. Samuel GREENAGE and 22. Amelia (---).  He
married  13. Rachel (---), born abt Oct 1872.

Children of John GREENAGE and Rachel (---) were as follows:
 i William

3

 GREENAGE, born 30 Aug 1893 in Delaware; died May 1973.
 ii Frank

3

 GREENAGE, born abt Sep 1894 in Delaware.
 iii Paul

3

 GREENAGE, born abt Dec 1895 in Delaware.
 iv Rachel Leah

3

 GREENAGE, born 17 Apr 1899 in Kenton, Kent, Delaware; died 14 Jul
1961 in Wilmington, New Castle, Delaware.



Ancestors of Charles C. CLARK (IV) page 3

6 v James L.
3

 GREENAGE, born 5 Jan 1901; died Nov 1974; buried  in Forest Grove
Cemetery, near Cheswold, Kent, Delaware.

 vi Thomas
3

 GREENAGE, born 23 Jun 1907; died Oct 1974.

14. William Garfield
4

 SAMMONS, born abt May 1882; died 1946; buried  in Immanuel Union United
Methodist (Manship) Cemetery, Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware, son of 23. Nehemiah Morris SAMMONS
and 24. Mary Elizabeth MUNCE.  He married on 9 Aug 1905 in Kent County, Delaware 15. Ella DURHAM,
born 13 Sep 1888; died Jun 1969; buried  in Immanuel Union United Methodist (Manship) Cemetery,
Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware, daughter of 25. Hewitt or Hugh or Hughey DURHAM and 26. Angelica
Songo "Annie" DURHAM.

Children of William Garfield SAMMONS and Ella DURHAM were as follows:
7 i Helen M.

3

 SAMMONS, born 7 Nov 1905; died Sep 1970 in Kent General Hospital,
Dover, Kent, Delaware; buried  in Forest Grove Cemetery, near Cheswold, Kent,
Delaware.

 ii Elmer
3

 SAMMONS, born 1 Jan 1907; died Sep 1981 in Gibbstown, New Jersey; buried
in Clarksborough, New Jersey.

 iii Morris
3

 SAMMONS, born 22 Oct 1908; died 14 Jul 1992 in Old Bridge, New Jersey.
 iv Otis

3

 SAMMONS, born 11 Apr 1911; died Sep 1981.
 v Annabelle

3

 SAMMONS, born 31 Jul 1913; died 15 Feb 1989 in Kent General Hospital,
Dover, Kent, Delaware; buried  in Immanuel Union United Methodist Church (Manship)
Cemetery, Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware.

 vi Hazella
3

 SAMMONS, born 19 Jul 1915 in Cheswold, Kent, Delaware; died 10 Jan 1996
in Kent General Hospital, Dover, Kent, Delaware; buried 14 Jan 1996 in Immanuel Union
United Methodist (Manship) Cemetery, Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware.

 vii Stanley
3

 SAMMONS, born 8 Aug 1917; died Aug 1982 in Plainfield, New Jersey.
 viii Lilly Beatrice

3

 SAMMONS, born 3 Feb 1920; died 4 Sep 1995; buried 7 Sep 1995 in
Sharon Hills Memorial Park, Hartly, Kent, Delaware.

 ix Bernice
3

 SAMMONS, born 27 Mar 1923; died 24 May 1977 in Bridgeton, Cumberland,
New Jersey; buried  in Immanuel Union United Methodist Church (Manship) Cemetery,
Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware.

 x Jesse L.
3

 SAMMONS, born 1925; died 1933; buried  in Immanuel Union United
Methodist (Manship) Cemetery, Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware.

 xi Corrine Priscilla
3

 SAMMONS, born abt 1928 in Dover, Kent, Delaware.
 xii (---)

3

 SAMMONS, died Infant .
 xiii Mary Virginia

3

 SAMMONS, born 13 Jan 1933 in Cheswold, Kent, Delaware; died 11
Jun 1999 in Washington Hospital Center, Washington, D.C.; buried 16 Jun 1999 in
Immanuel Union United Methodist (Manship) Cemetery, Bishop's Corner, Kent,
Delaware.

Generation 5

16. James H.
5

 CLARK, born 22 Jan 1831, son of 27. Bowen CLARK and 28. Ann (---).  He married  17.
Nancy HARMON, born 1831, daughter of 29. Ephraim HARMON and 30. unknown (---).

Children of James H. CLARK and Nancy HARMON were as follows:
8 i William Russell

4

 CLARK (Chief), born 30 Nov 1855; died 8 Oct 1928.
 ii Ephraim

4

 CLARK.
 iii Laura

4

 CLARK.
 iv Elisha

4

 CLARK.
 v James

4

 CLARK.
 vi Robert

4

 CLARK.



Ancestors of Charles C. CLARK (IV) page 4

 vii Henry
4

 CLARK.

18. Robert
5

 SAMMONS, born abt 1836 in Broadkiln Hundred, Sussex, Delaware; died abt 1910 in Broadkiln
Hundred, Sussex, Delaware, son of 31. William (Perhaps) SAMMONS and 32. Catherine (Perhaps) (---).  He
married  19. Elizabeth RIDGEWAY, born abt 1840 in Dover Hundred, Kent, Delaware; died 1910 in
Broadkiln Hundred, Sussex, Delaware, daughter of 33. Jermiah or James V. RIDGEWAY OR JACK and 34.
Elizzie BARKER.

Children of Robert SAMMONS and Elizabeth RIDGEWAY were as follows:
 i Sarah Jane

4

 SAMMONS, born 1867 in Broadkiln Hundred, Sussex, Delaware; died 1938
in Nanticoke Hundred, Sussex, Delaware.

 ii Clara P.
4

 SAMMONS, born 1871 in Broadkiln Hundred, Sussex, Delaware.
10 iii William J.

4

 SAMMONS (Sr.), born 25 Dec 1874 in Broadkiln Hundred, Sussex,
Delaware; died 17 Jul 1950 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

 iv George P.
4

 SAMMONS (Sr.), born Jun 1876 in Broadkiln Hundred, Sussex, Delaware.

20. Levi
5

 MOSLEY He married  unknown.

Children of Levi MOSLEY were as follows:
11 i Edith

4

 MOSLEY OR TAM, born 1 Aug 1881 in Frederica, Kent, Delaware; died 8 Mar
1948 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

21. Samuel
5

 GREENAGE, born abt 1838; died 29 Sep 1908 in Kenton, Kent, Delaware, son of 35. John
GREENAGE.  He married  22. Amelia (---), born abt 1849.

Children of Samuel GREENAGE and Amelia (---) were as follows:
 i William

4

 GREENAGE, born abt 1866.
 ii Annie

4

 GREENAGE, born abt 1867.
12 iii John

4

 GREENAGE, born abt Aug 1869.
 iv Orson

4

 GREENAGE, born abt 1870.
 v Samuel

4

 GREENAGE, born abt 1874.

23. Nehemiah Morris
5

 SAMMONS, born abt 1840 in Kent County, Delaware; died 11 Mar 1924 in
Cheswold, Kent, Delaware; buried  in Immanuel Union United Methodist Church (Manship) Cemetery,
Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware, son of 36. Isaac SAMMONS (Sr.) and 37. Esther HANDSEY.  He married
in 1861 24. Mary Elizabeth MUNCE, born 8 Sep 1841 in Kent County, Delaware; died 9 Nov 1914 in
Cheswold, Kent, Delaware; buried 12 Nov 1914 in Immanuel Union United Methodist Church (Manship)
Cemetery, Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware, daughter of 38. Robert MUNCE (Jr.) and 39. Jemima
HANDSOR.

Children of Nehemiah Morris SAMMONS and Mary Elizabeth MUNCE were as follows:
 i Hester Ann

4

 SAMMONS, born 25 Nov 1860 in Delaware; died 19 Aug 1918 in
Cheswold, Kent, Delaware; buried 28 Aug 1918 in Immanuel Union United Methodist
Church (Manship) Cemetery, Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware.

 ii Amanda
4

 SAMMONS, born abt 1864 in Delaware.
 iii Esther A.

4

 SAMMONS, born abt 1865 in Delaware.
 iv Mary E.

4

 SAMMONS, born abt 1866.
 v Isaac L.

4

 SAMMONS (Sr.), born 21 Oct 1867 in Cheswold, Kent, Delaware; died 15 Nov
1940 in Cheswold, Kent, Delaware; buried  in Immanuel Union United Methodist Church
(Manship) Cemetery, Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware.



Ancestors of Charles C. CLARK (IV) page 5

 vi James
4

 SAMMONS, born abt 1873.
 vii Armwell "Doc"

4

 SAMMONS, born Sep 1875 in Delaware.
 viii Perry Thomas

4

 SAMMONS, born Oct 1877 in Kent County, Delaware; died 24 Sep
1940 in Dover, Kent, Delaware; buried  in Immanuel Union United Methodist Church
(Manship) Cemetery, Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware.

 ix Lillian M. "Lillie"
4

 SAMMONS, born abt 1880 in Delaware.
14 x William Garfield

4

 SAMMONS, born abt May 1882; died 1946; buried  in Immanuel
Union United Methodist (Manship) Cemetery, Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware.

 xi Lydia
4

 SAMMONS.
 xii (---)

4

 SAMMONS, died Child .

25. Hewitt or Hugh or Hughey
5

 DURHAM, born 1829/31 in Delaware; died 9 Dec 1902 in Delaware;
buried  in Immanuel Union United Methodist (Manship) Cemetery, Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware, son of
40. Nehemiah DURHAM (perhaps).  He married (1)  26. Angelica Songo "Annie" DURHAM, born abt
1846 in Delaware; died 10 Feb 1899 in Delaware; buried  in Immanuel Union United Methodist (Manship)
Cemetery, Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware, daughter of 41. William DURHAM (Rev.) and 42. Mahala
SONGO; (2)  unknown.

Children of Hewitt or Hugh or Hughey DURHAM and Angelica Songo "Annie" DURHAM were as
follows:

 i Parker
4

 DURHAM, born abt 1863.
 ii John

4

 DURHAM, born abt 1868; died 1954 in Tannsboro, New Jersey.
 iii Harriett Jane

4

 DURHAM, born abt Aug 1869; died 30 Apr 1909; buried  in Old Stone
Church Cemetery, Fairton, Cumberland, New Jersey.

 iv Mahalia
4

 DURHAM, born abt Aug 1869.
 v Lavina

4

 DURHAM, born 1871.
 vi William

4

 DURHAM, born 1872.
 vii Mary Elizabeth

4

 DURHAM, born 1873; died 1943.
 viii Nehemiah "Marr"

4

 DURHAM, born 1876; died 1967; buried  in Immanuel Union
United Methodist Church (Manship) Cemetery, Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware.

 ix Sarah Virginia "Sallie"
4

 DURHAM, born 7 May 1879 in Kent County, Delaware;
died 10 Oct 1944 in East Dover Hundred, Kent, Delaware; buried 15 Oct 1944 in
Immanuel Union United Methodist Church (Manship) Cemetery, Bishop's Corner, Kent,
Delaware.

 x Benjamin Franklin
4

 DURHAM, born 1 Dec 1879 in Delaware; died 18 Sep 1954 in
Moylan, Pennsylvania; buried  in Rolling Green Cemetery, West Chester, Pennsylvania.

 xi Henry
4

 DURHAM, born 1881.
 xii Margaret

4

 DURHAM, born 1883; died 1952 in Tannsboro, New Jersey; buried  in New
Freedom Cemetery.

 xiii Priscilla
4

 DURHAM, born abt Apr 1885.
 xiv Catherine "Katie"

4

 DURHAM, born 13 Mar 1887; died 17 Nov 1952; buried  in
Gouldtown Cemetery, Gouldtown, Cumberland, New Jersey.

15 xv Ella
4

 DURHAM, born 13 Sep 1888; died Jun 1969; buried  in Immanuel Union United
Methodist (Manship) Cemetery, Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware.

 xvi Mabel
4

 DURHAM, died 1931 in Salem, Salem, New Jersey.
 xvii Elisha

4

 DURHAM.

Children of Hewitt or Hugh or Hughey DURHAM were as follows:
 i Martha

4

 DURHAM, born May 1855 in Delaware.

Generation 6



Ancestors of Charles C. CLARK (IV) page 6

27. Bowen
6

 CLARK, son of 43. James or Whittingon? CLARK and 44. Lydia NORWOOD (Perhaps).  He
married  28. Ann (---).

Children of Bowen CLARK and Ann (---) were as follows:
16 i James H.

5

 CLARK, born 22 Jan 1831.
 ii Whittington

5

 CLARK.

29. Ephraim
6

 HARMON, born abt 1804, son of 45. Emmanuel HARMON.  He married  30. unknown (---
).

Children of Ephraim HARMON and unknown (---) were as follows:
 i Anna

5

 HARMON, born abt 1820.
 ii Isaac W.

5

 HARMON, born 1829 in Millsboro, Sussex, Delaware; died 1900 in at home,
Indian River Hundred, Sussex, Delaware; buried  in Parker/Harmon Farm, Indian River
Hundred, Sussex, Delaware.

 iii Ephraim Charles
5

 HARMON, born 1830; buried  in Eden Cemetery, Springfield,
Pennsylvania.

17 iv Nancy
5

 HARMON, born 1831.
 v Nathan

5

 HARMON.
 vi Ferdinand

5

 HARMON.

31. William (Perhaps)
6

 SAMMONS, born abt 1792 He married  32. Catherine (Perhaps) (---), born abt
1799.

Children of William (Perhaps) SAMMONS and Catherine (Perhaps) (---) were as follows:
18 i Robert

5

 SAMMONS, born abt 1836 in Broadkiln Hundred, Sussex, Delaware; died abt
1910 in Broadkiln Hundred, Sussex, Delaware.

33. Jermiah or James V.
6

 RIDGEWAY OR JACK, son of 46. (---) RIDGEWAY.  He married  34.
Elizzie BARKER, daughter of 47. Jerry JACK.

Children of Jermiah or James V. RIDGEWAY OR JACK and Elizzie BARKER were as follows:
19 i Elizabeth

5

 RIDGEWAY, born abt 1840 in Dover Hundred, Kent, Delaware; died 1910 in
Broadkiln Hundred, Sussex, Delaware.

 ii Mary Priscilla
5

 RIDGEWAY OR JACK, born abt 1850.
 iii Hester

5

 RIDGEWAY.
 iv Teen

5

 RIDGEWAY.

35. John
6

 GREENAGE, born abt 1807 in Maryland He married  unknown.

Children of John GREENAGE were as follows:
 i John

5

 GREENAGE, born abt 1831.
 ii Melissa

5

 GREENAGE, born abt 1832.
 iii Abigal

5

 GREENAGE, born abt 1842.
21 iv Samuel

5

 GREENAGE, born abt 1838; died 29 Sep 1908 in Kenton, Kent, Delaware.

36. Isaac
6

 SAMMONS (Sr.), born 1798 in Sussex County, Delaware; died 26 Jan 1884 in Little Creek
Hundred, Kent, Delaware; buried  in Immanuel Union United Methodist Church (Manship) Cemetery,
Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware, son of 48. John SAMMONS OR SALMONS and 49. Nancy (---).  He



Ancestors of Charles C. CLARK (IV) page 7

married (1) on 18 Dec 1819 Pamela COURSEY, daughter of (---) COURSEY; (2) in 1830 in Kent County,
Delaware 37. Esther HANDSEY; (3) on 11 Nov 1851 in Delaware Prudence HARGROVE OR ARGO,
born May 1830 in Delaware, daughter of Elijah M. HARGROVE and Leah (---).

Children of Isaac SAMMONS (Sr.) and Esther HANDSEY were as follows:
 i John

5

 SAMMONS, born abt 1830.
 ii Benjamin

5

 SAMMONS, born Feb 1837 in Indian River, Sussex, Delaware; died 1909 in
Kent County, Delaware.

 iii Susan
5

 SAMMONS, born abt 1838.
 iv Ann

5

 SAMMONS, born bef 1840.
23 v Nehemiah Morris

5

 SAMMONS, born abt 1840 in Kent County, Delaware; died 11 Mar
1924 in Cheswold, Kent, Delaware; buried  in Immanuel Union United Methodist Church
(Manship) Cemetery, Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware.

 vi Hester
5

 SAMMONS, born 1842.

Children of Isaac SAMMONS (Sr.) and Prudence HARGROVE OR ARGO were as follows:
 i Elizabeth "Lizzie"

5

 SAMMONS, born abt Mar 1851.
 ii Mary

5

 SAMMONS, born abt 1852.
 iii James

5

 SAMMONS, born abt 1853.
 iv Jane

5

 SAMMONS.
 v Prudence (Rhoda)

5

 SAMMONS, born abt 1856.
 vi Mitchell Perkins

5

 SAMMONS, born abt 1858 in Little Creek Hundred, Kent County,
Delaware; died May 1892 in Little Creek Hundred, Kent County, Delaware.

 vii Mills C.
5

 SAMMONS, born abt 1861.
 viii Lydia

5

 SAMMONS, born abt Apr 1863; died 1903.
 ix Georgiana

5

 SAMMONS, born abt 1865.
 x Edward (Edwin)

5

 SAMMONS, born abt Jan 1865; died 1944.
 xi Amelia "Milly"

5

 SAMMONS, born abt 1869.
 xii Isaac "Grizzly Ike"

5

 SAMMONS (Jr.), born 21 Sep 1872 in Kent County, Delaware.

38. Robert
6

 MUNCE (Jr.), born abt 1810 in Little Creek Hundred, Kent, Delaware; died 1872 in Delaware,
son of 50. Robert MUNCE (Sr.) and 51. Margaret (---).  He married on 20 May 1832 in Kent County,
Delaware 39. Jemima HANDSOR, born 1813 in Delaware, daughter of 52. Nehemiah HANDSOR (Jr.).

Children of Robert MUNCE (Jr.) and Jemima HANDSOR were as follows:
 i Lydia A.

5

 MUNCE, born Sep 1832/33 in Kent County, Delaware; died 1908/09 in
Delaware.

 ii Isaiah "Zaddock"
5

 MUNTZ, born Mar 1834/35 in Delaware; died 2 Jun 1905 in Kent
County, Delaware; buried  in Immanuel Union United Methodist Church (Manship)
Cemetery, Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware.

 iii Josiah or Joseph
5

 MUNCE, born abt 1835.
 iv James H.

5

 MUNCE, born 20 Aug 1837 in Cheswold, Kent, Delaware; died 29 Mar 1919
in Camden, Camden, New Jersey.

 v Daniel
5

 MUNCE, born 1838; died bef 1850.
 vi Margaret

5

 MUNCE, born abt 1840 in Delaware; died bef 1850.
24 vii Mary Elizabeth

5

 MUNCE, born 8 Sep 1841 in Kent County, Delaware; died 9 Nov 1914
in Cheswold, Kent, Delaware; buried 12 Nov 1914 in Immanuel Union United Methodist
Church (Manship) Cemetery, Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware.

 viii Hannah
5

 MUNCE OR MUNSON, born 16 May 1842 in Delaware; died 3 Jan 1909 in
Ithaca, Gratiot, Michigan.

 ix Angeline
5

 MUNCE, born 25 Nov 1843 in Delaware; died 1 Feb 1917 in Bridgeton,
Cumberland, New Jersey.



Ancestors of Charles C. CLARK (IV) page 8

 x Angelica or Anjelico
5

 MUNCE, born abt 1848 in Delaware; died 13 Nov 1919.
 xi Robert

5

 MUNCE, born Aug 1850 in Delaware.
 xii Nehemiah

5

 MUNCE, born abt 1853; died 7 Mar 1904.
 xiii Jeremiah

5

 MUNCE, born abt 1855.

40. Nehemiah
6

 DURHAM (perhaps) He married  unknown.

Children of Nehemiah DURHAM (perhaps) were as follows:
25 i Hewitt or Hugh or Hughey

5

 DURHAM, born 1829/31 in Delaware; died 9 Dec 1902
in Delaware; buried  in Immanuel Union United Methodist (Manship) Cemetery, Bishop's
Corner, Kent, Delaware.

41. William
6

 DURHAM (Rev.), born 9 Feb 1819 of Delaware; died 16 Aug 1857, son of 53. George
DURHAM and 54. Susan DURHAM.  He married  42. Mahala SONGO , born abt 1822 in Pennsylvania;
died bef 1867.

Children of William DURHAM (Rev.) and Mahala SONGO were as follows:
 i John?

5

 DURHAM, died  in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware.
 ii Sarah?

5

 DURHAM, born abt 1843 of Delaware; died  in Perhaps Kent County,
Delaware.

 iii Jessie?
5

 DURHAM, born 1844.
 iv Isaiah

5

 DURHAM, born abt 1845; died  in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware.
26 v Angelica Songo "Annie"

5

 DURHAM, born abt 1846 in Delaware; died 10 Feb 1899 in
Delaware; buried  in Immanuel Union United Methodist (Manship) Cemetery, Bishop's
Corner, Kent, Delaware.

 vi Nehemiah
5

 DURHAM, born 12 Sep 1850 in Bombay Hook, Kent, Delaware; died 6 Feb
1915 in Clayton, Kent, Delaware; buried 9 Feb 1915 in Immanuel Union (Manship)
Cemetery, Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware.

 vii Sarah Ann
5

 DURHAM, born 1853 in Cheswold, Kent, Delaware.
 viii James

5

 DURHAM, born 1855 in Delaware; died bef 1867.
 ix Wilhelmina

5

 DURHAM, born 1858 in Delaware; died 14 May 1900 in Dover, Kent
County, Delaware.

Generation 7

43. James or Whittingon?
7

 CLARK, born abt 1790 in Sussex County, Delaware; died 1834, son of 55.
Levin CLARK and 56. Esther AYDELOTT.  He married  44. Lydia NORWOOD (Perhaps), born 1790.

Children of James or Whittingon? CLARK and Lydia NORWOOD (Perhaps) were as follows:
27 i Bowen

6

 CLARK.
 ii James

6

 CLARK, born 1831.

45. Emmanuel
7

 HARMON He married  unknown.

Children of Emmanuel HARMON were as follows:
29 i Ephraim

6

 HARMON, born abt 1804.
 ii Wingate Ephraim

6

 HARMON (Sr.), born abt 1806.
 iii Maria Elizabeth

6

 HARMON, born abt 1808.
 iv Boen

6

 HARMON, born abt 1810.
 v Emmanuel

6

 HARMON (Jr.), born abt 1817.



Ancestors of Charles C. CLARK (IV) page 9

 vi Nathaniel
6

 HARMON.

46. (---)
7

 RIDGEWAY He married  unknown.

Children of (---) RIDGEWAY were as follows:
33 i Jermiah or James V.

6

 RIDGEWAY OR JACK.

47. Jerry
7

 JACK He married  unknown.

Children of Jerry JACK were as follows:
 i Alex Zeb

6

 JOHNSON.
34 ii Elizzie

6

 BARKER.

48. John
7

 SAMMONS OR SALMONS, born 1765; died Dec 1815 in Sussex County, Delaware, son of 57.
(---) SAMMONS OR SALMONS.  He married  49. Nancy (---).

Children of John SAMMONS OR SALMONS and Nancy (---) were as follows:
 i James

6

 SAMMONS, born abt 1790 in Delaware.
 ii William

6

 SAMMONS, born 27 Jun 1792 in Delaware.
 iii Benjamin

6

 SAMMONS OR SIMONS, born abt 1793 in Delaware; died 1871 in
Ontario, Canada.

36 iv Isaac
6

 SAMMONS (Sr.), born 1798 in Sussex County, Delaware; died 26 Jan 1884 in
Little Creek Hundred, Kent, Delaware; buried  in Immanuel Union United Methodist
Church (Manship) Cemetery, Bishop's Corner, Kent, Delaware.

 v Thomas
6

 SAMMONS, born abt 1805 in Delaware.
 vi John

6

 SAMMONS (Jr.), born 1808 in Delaware.
 vii Robert

6

 SAMMONS OR SIMONS, born 1808.

50. Robert
7

 MUNCE (Sr.), born Abt 1770/1793; died aft 1821 He married  51. Margaret (---).

Children of Robert MUNCE (Sr.) and Margaret (---) were as follows:
 i Isaiah "Zaddock"

6

 MUNCE, born 1806.
38 ii Robert

6

 MUNCE (Jr.), born abt 1810 in Little Creek Hundred, Kent, Delaware; died
1872 in Delaware.

 iii Margaret
6

 MUNCE, born abt 1816 in Delaware; died 14 Apr 1895 in Kent County,
Delaware.

 iv Thomas
6

 MUNCE, born 1820 in Delaware; died 1880 in New Jersey.

52. Nehemiah
7

 HANDSOR (Jr.), son of 58. Nehemiah HANDSOR (Sr.) and 59. Johannah (---).  He
married  unknown.

Children of Nehemiah HANDSOR (Jr.) were as follows:
39 i Jemima

6

 HANDSOR, born 1813 in Delaware.
 ii Elizabeth

6

 HANSOR.

53. George
7

 DURHAM, died 1845, son of 60. Isaiah DURHAM and 61. Mary or Maria (---).  He married
54. Susan DURHAM, daughter of 62. Benjamin DURHAM (Sr.) and 63. Elizabeth HANDSOR.



Ancestors of Charles C. CLARK (IV) page 10

Children of George DURHAM and Susan DURHAM were as follows:
 i Elijah

6

 DURHAM, born abt 1812/19 in Delaware.
 ii Henry

6

 DURHAM, born 11 Jul 1814 of Kent County, Delaware; died 26 Feb 1882;
buried  in Old Baptist Cemetery, Marlton, Burlington, New Jersey.

 iii Hannah Jane
6

 DURHAM.
41 iv William

6

 DURHAM (Rev.), born 9 Feb 1819 of Delaware; died 16 Aug 1857.
 v Rebecca

6

 DURHAM.
 vi John

6

 HANZER.
 vii Isaac

6

 DURHAM, died Infant .

Generation 8

55. Levin
8

 CLARK, born 1750/55 in Sussex County, Delaware; died abt 1832/34 in Sussex County, Delaware
He married on 17 Sep 1776 56. Esther AYDELOTT, born abt 1750/60; died 1835, daughter of 64. William
AYDELOTT and 65. Mary Ann MELSOM.

Children of Levin CLARK and Esther AYDELOTT were as follows:
 i William Aydelott

7

 CLARK, born abt 1775; died  in Knox County, Indiana.
 ii Levin

7

 CLARK, born 1777 in Sussex County, Delaware; died 1866 in Knox County,
Indiana.

 iii John
7

 CLARK, born 14 Jul 1783 in Sussex County, Delaware.
43 iv James or Whittingon?

7

 CLARK, born abt 1790 in Sussex County, Delaware; died
1834.

 v Elizabeth
7

 CLARK, born abt 1793 in Sussex County, Delaware; died 1830.
 vi Nathaniel

7

 CLARK, born 22 Dec 1796 in Sussex County, Delaware; died bef 1830.

57. (---)
8

 SAMMONS OR SALMONS He married  unknown.

Children of (---) SAMMONS OR SALMONS were as follows:
48 i John

7

 SAMMONS OR SALMONS, born 1765; died Dec 1815 in Sussex County,
Delaware.

58. Nehemiah
8

 HANDSOR (Sr.), born abt 1718 in Sussex County, Delaware; died aft Nov 1785 in Perhaps
Kent County, Delaware, son of 66. William HANDSOR (NOT PROVED) (Sr.).  He married  59. Johannah
(---).

See Also : 80

Children of Nehemiah HANDSOR (Sr.) and Johannah (---) were as follows:
 i William

7

 HANDSOR (II), died bef 1785.
52 ii Nehemiah

7

 HANDSOR (Jr.).

60. Isaiah
8

 DURHAM, born  in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware; died 1800, son of 67. John DURHAM (Sr.)
and 68. Elizabeth HEWES.  He married bef 1803 61. Mary or Maria (---).

Children of Isaiah DURHAM and Mary or Maria (---) were as follows:
 i Pheby

7

 DURHAM.
 ii William

7

 DURHAM.
 iii Elijah

7

 DURHAM.
 iv Margaret

7

 DURHAM.



Ancestors of Charles C. CLARK (IV) page 11

 v Isaiah
7

 DURHAM.
 vi Rebecca

7

 DURHAM.
 vii Jeremiah

7

 DURHAM.
 viii John

7

 DURHAM.
53 ix George

7

 DURHAM, died 1845.

62. Benjamin
8

 DURHAM (Sr.), born possibly before 1765; died abt 1810 in possibly Kent County,
Delaware, son of 69. Daniel DURHAM (III) and 70. Eleanor (---).  He married  63. Elizabeth HANDSOR,
born aft 1774; died abt 1814, daughter of 71. William HANDSOR (II) and 72. Bridget (---).

Children of Benjamin DURHAM (Sr.) and Elizabeth HANDSOR were as follows:
 i Daniel

7

 DURHAM.
 ii Handsor

7

 DURHAM, born abt 1791/93.
 iii Hugh

7

 DURHAM.
 iv William

7

 DURHAM.
 v Elizabeth

7

 DURHAM.
 vi Hannah

7

 DURHAM.
 vii Eleanor

7

 DURHAM.
54 viii Susan

7

 DURHAM.

Generation 9

64. William
9

 AYDELOTT He married  65. Mary Ann MELSOM.

Children of William AYDELOTT and Mary Ann MELSOM were as follows:
56 i Esther

8

 AYDELOTT, born abt 1750/60; died 1835.

66. William
9

 HANDSOR (NOT PROVED) (Sr.), born abt 1695 in Sussex County, Delaware; died abt 1767
in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware, son of 73. Aminidab HANDSOR (Sr.) and 74. Rose (---).  He married (1)
unknown; (2)  Mary (---), died aft 1756; (3)  Sarah DURHAM, died abt 1771, daughter of Daniel
DURHAM (Jr.).

Children of William HANDSOR (NOT PROVED) (Sr.) were as follows:
 i William

8

 HANDSOR, born bef 1720 in Sussex County, Delaware; died Dec 1801 in
Sussex County, Delaware.

 ii Jonathan
8

 HANDSOR, born  in Perhaps Sussex County, Delaware.
58 iii Nehemiah

8

 HANDSOR (Sr.), born abt 1718 in Sussex County, Delaware; died aft Nov
1785 in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware.

Children of William HANDSOR (NOT PROVED) (Sr.) and Mary (---) were as follows:
 i Naomi

8

 HANDSOR, born  in Delaware; died bef Dec 1793.
 ii Cornelius

8

 HANSLEY OR HANSOR, born abt 1759 in Delaware; died 1814.

Children of William HANDSOR (NOT PROVED) (Sr.) and Sarah DURHAM were as follows:
 i Rhoda

8

 HANDSOR, born aft 1756 in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware.
 ii Rachel

8

 HANDSOR, born aft 1756 in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware.

67. John
9

 DURHAM (Sr.), born bef 1733; died 13 May 1788 in Little Creek Hundred, Kent County,
Delaware, son of 75. Daniel DURHAM (Jr.).  He married bef 14 Aug 1754 68. Elizabeth HEWES, born bef
1736; died  in Presumably Delaware, daughter of 76. (---) HEWES and 77. Isabel (---).



Ancestors of Charles C. CLARK (IV) page 12

See Also : 78

Children of John DURHAM (Sr.) and Elizabeth HEWES were as follows:
 i John

8

 DURHAM (Jr.), born  in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware; died 1776 in Perhaps
Kent County, Delaware.

 ii Hannah
8

 DURHAM, born  in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware; died 29 Jun 1841 in Kent
County, Delaware.

 iii Daniel
8

 DURHAM (III), born  in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware; died abt 1786.
 iv William

8

 DURHAM, born  in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware; died 1797 in Perhaps
Kent County, Delaware.

60 v Isaiah
8

 DURHAM, born  in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware; died 1800.
 vi Whittington

8

 DURHAM, born  in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware; died 1793 in
Perhaps Kent County, Delaware.

 vii Letitia
8

 DURHAM, born  in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware; died aft 1788.
 viii Sarah

8

 DURHAM, born  in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware; died aft 1788.
 ix Elizabeth

8

 DURHAM.

69. Daniel
9

 DURHAM (III), born  in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware; died abt 1786, son of 78. John
DURHAM (Sr.) and 79. Elizabeth HEWES.  He married  70. Eleanor (---).

Children of Daniel DURHAM (III) and Eleanor (---) were as follows:
 i Daniel

8

 DURHAM, born possibly before 1765; died 1795 in Possibly Kent County,
Delaware.

 ii Sarah
8

 DURHAM, died  in Presumably Delaware.
 iii Ellener

8

 DURHAM, died  in Presumably Delaware.
 iv Mary

8

 DURHAM, died  in Presumably Delaware.
 v Rachel

8

 DURHAM, died  in Presumably Delaware.
 vi Hester

8

 DURHAM, died  in Presumably Delaware.
 vii Joanah

8

 DURHAM, died  in Presumably Delaware.
 viii Thomas

8

 DURHAM, died abt 1795 in Possibly Kent County, Delaware.
62 ix Benjamin

8

 DURHAM (Sr.), born possibly before 1765; died abt 1810 in possibly Kent
County, Delaware.

71. William
9

 HANDSOR (II), died bef 1785, son of 80. Nehemiah HANDSOR (Sr.) and 81. Johannah (---).
He married  72. Bridget (---).

Children of William HANDSOR (II) and Bridget (---) were as follows:
63 i Elizabeth

8

 HANDSOR, born aft 1774; died abt 1814.
 ii Jemina

8

 HANDSOR, born abt 1813 in Delaware.

Generation 10

73. Aminidab
10

 HANDSOR (Sr.), born abt 1664; died aft 1717 He married  74. Rose (---), born abt 1672.

Children of Aminidab HANDSOR (Sr.) and Rose (---) were as follows:
 i Mary

9

 HANDSOR.
 ii Ann

9

 HANDSOR.
 iii Aminidab

9

 HANDSOR (Jr.), born 23 Jan 1688/89; died 1717.
66 iv William

9

 HANDSOR (NOT PROVED) (Sr.), born abt 1695 in Sussex County,
Delaware; died abt 1767 in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware.



Ancestors of Charles C. CLARK (IV) page 13

 v Samuel
9

 HANDSOR.

75. Daniel
10

 DURHAM (Jr.), born bef 1710; died abt 1788, son of 82. Daniel DURHAM (Sr.).  He married
unknown.

Children of Daniel DURHAM (Jr.) were as follows:
67 i John

9

 DURHAM (Sr.), born bef 1733; died 13 May 1788 in Little Creek Hundred, Kent
County, Delaware.

 ii Sarah
9

 DURHAM, died abt 1771.

76. (---)
10

 HEWES He married  77. Isabel (---), died 19 Jan 1763 in Little Creek Hundred, Kent County,
Delaware.

Children of (---) HEWES and Isabel (---) were as follows:
68 i Elizabeth

9

 HEWES, born bef 1736; died  in Presumably Delaware.
 ii Sarah

9

 HEWES, died aft 1793.
 iii John

9

 HEWES.

78. John
10

 DURHAM (Sr.), born bef 1733; died 13 May 1788 in Little Creek Hundred, Kent County,
Delaware, son of Daniel DURHAM (Jr.).  He married bef 14 Aug 1754 79. Elizabeth HEWES, born bef
1736; died  in Presumably Delaware, daughter of (---) HEWES and Isabel (---).

See Also : 67

Children of John DURHAM (Sr.) and Elizabeth HEWES were as follows:
 i John

9

 DURHAM (Jr.), born  in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware; died 1776 in Perhaps
Kent County, Delaware.

 ii Hannah
9

 DURHAM, born  in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware; died 29 Jun 1841 in Kent
County, Delaware.

69 iii Daniel
9

 DURHAM (III), born  in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware; died abt 1786.
 iv William

9

 DURHAM, born  in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware; died 1797 in Perhaps
Kent County, Delaware.

 v Isaiah
9

 DURHAM, born  in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware; died 1800.
 vi Whittington

9

 DURHAM, born  in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware; died 1793 in
Perhaps Kent County, Delaware.

 vii Letitia
9

 DURHAM, born  in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware; died aft 1788.
 viii Sarah

9

 DURHAM, born  in Perhaps Kent County, Delaware; died aft 1788.
 ix Elizabeth

9

 DURHAM.

80. Nehemiah
10

 HANDSOR (Sr.), born abt 1718 in Sussex County, Delaware; died aft Nov 1785 in Perhaps
Kent County, Delaware, son of William HANDSOR (NOT PROVED) (Sr.).  He married  81. Johannah (---
).

See Also : 58

Children of Nehemiah HANDSOR (Sr.) and Johannah (---) were as follows:
71 i William

9

 HANDSOR (II), died bef 1785.
 ii Nehemiah

9

 HANDSOR (Jr.).

Generation 11



Ancestors of Charles C. CLARK (IV) page 14

82. Daniel
11

 DURHAM (Sr.), born bef 1690 He married  unknown.

Children of Daniel DURHAM (Sr.) were as follows:
75 i Daniel

10

 DURHAM (Jr.), born bef 1710; died abt 1788.



Ancestors of Charles C. CLARK (IV) page 15

INDEX

   

(

(---)
Amelia (1849-), 2, 4
Ann, 3, 6
Bridget, 11, 13
Catherine (Perhaps) (1799-), 4, 6
Eleanor, 11, 12
Isabel (-1763), 12, 13
Johannah, 10, 11, 13, 14
Leah (1800-), 7
Margaret, 7, 9
Mary (-1756), 12
Mary or Maria, 10, 11
Nancy, 7, 9
Rachel (1872-), 1, 2
Rose (1672-), 11, 13
unknown, 3, 6

A

AYDELOTT
Esther (1750-1835), 9, 10, 11
Mary Ann (MELSOM), 10, 11
William, 10, 11

B

BARKER
Elizzie, 4, 6, 9

C

CLARK
Alice, 2
Ann ((---)), 3, 6
Benjamin, 2
Bowen, 3, 6, 9
Calvin (1887-1970), 2
Charles (Jr.), 1
Charles C. "Little Owl" (Chief) (1894-1971), 1, 2
Charles C. (IV), 1
Elisha, 4
Elizabeth (1793-1830), 10
Ephraim, 2, 4
Estella "Stella" (SAMMONS) (1901-), 1
Esther (AYDELOTT) (1750-1835), 9, 10
Ferdinand, 2
Florence, 2
Florence (DRAIN), 1, 2
Geathew, 2
Henry, 4
James, 2, 4
James (1831-), 9

James H. (1831-), 2, 3, 6
James or Whittingon? (1790-1834), 6, 9, 10
John (1783-), 10
Katherine "Kitty" (GREENAGE), 1
Kathy, 1
Kenneth (1920-), 2
Kenneth S. "Red Deer" (Chief) (1931-), 1
Kenneth S. (Jr.), 1
Laura, 2, 4
Levin (1750-1832), 9, 10
Levin (1777-1866), 10
Lily Blanche (1881-1954), 2
Lois, 1
Lydia (NORWOOD) (Perhaps) (1790-), 6, 9
Mary Lisa, 1
Nancy (HARMON) (1831-), 2, 3
Nathaniel (1796-1830), 10
Rhoda, 2
Robert, 2, 4
Sarah Jane, 2
Whittington, 6
William Aydelott (1775-), 10
William Russell (Chief) (1855-1928), 1, 2, 4

COURSEY
(---), 7
Pamela, 7

D

DRAIN
Florence, 1, 2

DURHAM
Angelica Songo "Annie" (1846-1899), 3, 5, 8
Angelica Songo "Annie" (DURHAM) (1846-1899), 5
Benjamin (Sr.) (1765-1810), 10, 11, 13
Benjamin Franklin (1879-1954), 5
Catherine "Katie" (1887-1952), 5
Daniel, 11
Daniel (1765-1795), 12
Daniel (III) (-1786), 11, 12, 14
Daniel (Jr.) (1710-1788), 12, 13, 14
Daniel (Sr.) (1690-), 13, 14
Eleanor, 11
Eleanor ((---)), 11, 12
Elijah, 11
Elijah (1812-), 10
Elisha, 6
Elizabeth, 11, 12, 14
Elizabeth (HANDSOR) (1774-1814), 10, 11
Elizabeth (HEWES) (1736-), 11, 12, 13
Ella (1888-1969), 1, 3, 6
Ellener, 12
George (-1845), 8, 10, 11
Handsor (1791-), 11
Hannah, 11
Hannah (-1841), 12, 14
Hannah Jane, 10
Harriett Jane (1869-1909), 5
Henry (1814-1882), 10



Ancestors of Charles C. CLARK (IV) page 16

Henry (1881-), 5
Hester, 13
Hewitt or Hugh or Hughey (1829-1902), 3, 5, 8
Hugh, 11
Isaac, 10
Isaiah, 11
Isaiah (-1800), 10, 11, 12, 14
Isaiah (1845-), 8
James (1855-1867), 8
Jeremiah, 11
Jessie? (1844-), 8
Joanah, 13
John, 11
John (1868-1954), 5
John (Jr.) (-1776), 12, 14
John (Sr.) (1733-1788), 11, 12, 13
John?, 8
Lavina (1871-), 5
Letitia (-1788), 12, 14
Mabel (-1931), 6
Mahala (SONGO) (1822-1867), 5, 8
Mahalia (1869-), 5
Margaret, 11
Margaret (1883-1952), 5
Martha (1855-), 6
Mary, 12
Mary Elizabeth (1873-1943), 5
Mary or Maria ((---)), 10, 11
Nehemiah "Marr" (1876-1967), 5
Nehemiah (1850-1915), 8
Nehemiah (perhaps), 5, 8
Parker (1863-), 5
Pheby, 11
Priscilla (1885-), 5
Rachel, 12
Rebecca, 10, 11
Sarah, 12
Sarah (-1771), 12, 13
Sarah (-1788), 12, 14
Sarah Ann (1853-), 8
Sarah Virginia "Sallie" (1879-1944), 5
Sarah? (1843-), 8
Susan, 8, 10, 11
Susan (DURHAM), 10
Thomas (-1795), 13
Whittington (-1793), 12, 14
Wilhelmina (1858-1900), 8
William, 11
William (-1797), 12, 14
William (1872-), 5
William (Rev.) (1819-1857), 5, 8, 10

G

GREENAGE
Abigal (1842-), 7
Amelia ((---)) (1849-), 2
Annie (1867-), 4
Frances, 1
Frank (1894-), 3
Freida (1928-1984), 1
Helen M. (SAMMONS) (1905-1970), 1
James, 1
James L. (1901-1974), 1, 3
John (1807-), 4, 7
John (1831-), 7

John (1869-), 1, 2, 4
Katherine "Kitty", 1
Lorraine, 1
Melissa (1832-), 7
Myrtle, 1
Orson (1870-), 4
Paul, 1
Paul (1895-), 3
Rachel ((---)) (1872-), 1, 2
Rachel Leah (1899-1961), 3
Regina "Jean", 1
Samuel (1838-1908), 2, 4, 7
Samuel (1874-), 4
Thomas (1907-1974), 3
William (1866-), 4
William (1893-1973), 3

H

HANDSEY
Esther, 4, 7

HANDSOR
Aminidab (Jr.) (1688-1717), 13
Aminidab (Sr.) (1664-1717), 11, 13
Ann, 13
Bridget ((---)), 11
Elizabeth (1774-1814), 10, 11, 13
Jemima (1813-), 4, 7, 10
Jemina (1813-), 13
Johannah ((---)), 10, 13
Jonathan, 12
Mary, 13
Naomi (-1793), 12
Nehemiah (Jr.), 7, 10, 11, 14
Nehemiah (Sr.) (1718-1785), 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
Rachel (1756-), 12
Rhoda (1756-), 12
Rose ((---)) (1672-), 11, 13
Samuel, 13
William (1720-1801), 12
William (II) (-1785), 11, 13, 14

HANDSOR (NOT PROVED)
Mary ((---)) (-1756), 12
Sarah (DURHAM) (-1771), 12
William (Sr.) (1695-1767), 11, 13

HANSLEY OR HANSOR
Cornelius (1759-1814), 12

HANSOR
Elizabeth, 10

HANZER
John, 10

HARGROVE
Elijah M. (1794-), 7
Leah ((---)) (1800-), 7

HARGROVE OR ARGO
Prudence (1830-), 7

HARMON
Anna (1820-), 6
Boen (1810-), 9
Emmanuel, 6, 9
Emmanuel (Jr.) (1817-), 9
Ephraim (1804-), 3, 6, 9
Ephraim Charles (1830-), 6
Ferdinand, 6
Isaac W. (1829-1900), 6
Maria Elizabeth (1808-), 9



Ancestors of Charles C. CLARK (IV) page 17

Nancy (1831-), 2, 3, 6
Nathan, 6
Nathaniel, 9
unknown ((---)), 3
Wingate Ephraim (Sr.) (1806-), 9

HEWES
(---), 12, 13
Elizabeth (1736-), 11, 12, 13
Isabel ((---)) (-1763), 12, 13
John, 13
Sarah (-1793), 13

J

JACK
Jerry, 6, 9

JOHNSON
Alex Zeb, 9

M

MELSOM
Mary Ann, 10, 11

MOSLEY
Levi, 2, 4

MOSLEY OR TAM
Edith (1881-1948), 1, 2, 4

MUNCE
Angelica or Anjelico (1848-1919), 8
Angeline (1843-1917), 8
Daniel (1838-1850), 8
Isaiah "Zaddock" (1806-), 10
James H. (1837-1919), 8
Jemima (HANDSOR) (1813-), 4
Jeremiah (1855-), 8
Josiah or Joseph (1835-), 8
Lydia A. (1832-1908), 7
Margaret ((---)), 7, 9
Margaret (1816-1895), 10
Margaret (1840-1850), 8
Mary Elizabeth (1841-1914), 3, 4, 8
Nehemiah (1853-1904), 8
Robert (1850-), 8
Robert (Jr.) (1810-1872), 4, 7, 10
Robert (Sr.) (1770-1821), 7, 9
Thomas (1820-1880), 10

MUNCE OR MUNSON
Hannah (1842-1909), 8

MUNTZ
Isaiah "Zaddock" (1834-1905), 8

N

NORWOOD
Lydia (Perhaps) (1790-), 6, 9

R

RIDGEWAY
(---), 6, 9
Elizabeth (1840-1910), 2, 4, 6
Hester, 6

Teen, 6
RIDGEWAY OR JACK

Elizzie (BARKER), 4, 6
Jermiah or James V., 4, 6, 9
Mary Priscilla (1850-), 6

S

SAMMONS
(---), 3, 5
Alwilda (1906-), 2
Amanda (1864-), 5
Amelia "Milly" (1869-), 7
Ann (1840-), 7
Annabelle (1913-1989), 3
Anne (1914-), 2
Armwell "Doc" (1875-), 5
Benjamin (1837-1909), 7
Bernice (1923-1977), 3
Catherine (Perhaps) ((---)) (1799-), 4, 6
Clara P. (1871-), 4
Corrine Priscilla (1928-), 3
Edith (MOSLEY OR TAM) (1881-1948), 1, 2
Edna (1908-), 2
Edward (Edwin) (1865-1944), 7
Elizabeth "Lizzie" (1851-), 7
Elizabeth (RIDGEWAY) (1840-1910), 2, 4
Ella (DURHAM) (1888-1969), 1, 3
Elmer (1907-1981), 3
Estella "Stella" (1901-), 1, 2
Esther (HANDSEY), 4, 7
Esther A. (1865-), 5
George P. (Sr.) (1876-), 4
Georgiana (1865-), 7
Hazella (1915-1996), 3
Helen M. (1905-1970), 1, 3
Hester (1842-), 7
Hester Ann (1860-1918), 5
Isaac "Grizzly Ike" (Jr.) (1872-), 7
Isaac (Sr.) (1798-1884), 4, 7, 9
Isaac L. (Sr.) (1867-1940), 5
James (1790-), 9
James (1853-), 7
James (1873-), 5
Jane, 7
Jesse L. (1925-1933), 3
John (1830-), 7
John (Jr.) (1808-), 9
Lillian M. "Lillie" (1880-), 5
Lilly Beatrice (1920-1995), 3
Lydia, 5
Lydia (1863-1903), 7
Marie (1912-), 2
Mary (1852-), 7
Mary E. (1866-), 5
Mary Elizabeth (MUNCE) (1841-1914), 3, 4
Mary Virginia (1933-1999), 3
Mills C. (1861-), 7
Mitchell Perkins (1858-1892), 7
Morris (1908-1992), 3
Nehemiah Morris (1840-1924), 3, 4, 7
Olive (1904-), 2
Otis (1911-1981), 3
Pamela (COURSEY), 7
Perry Thomas (1877-1940), 5
Phyllis, 2



Ancestors of Charles C. CLARK (IV) page 18

Prudence (HARGROVE OR ARGO) (1830-), 7
Prudence (Rhoda) (1856-), 7
Robert (1836-1910), 2, 4, 6
Robert (1902-), 2
Sarah Jane (1867-1938), 4
Stanley (1917-1982), 3
Susan (1838-), 7
Theodore, 2
Thomas (1805-), 9
Viola (1903-), 2
William (1792-), 9
William (Perhaps) (1792-), 4, 6
William Garfield (1882-1946), 1, 3, 5
William J. (Jr.) (1925-1983), 2
William J. (Sr.) (1874-1950), 1, 2, 4

SAMMONS OR SALMONS
(---), 9, 10
John (1765-1815), 7, 9, 10
Nancy ((---)), 7, 9

SAMMONS OR SIMONS
Benjamin (1793-1871), 9
Robert (1808-), 9

SONGO
Mahala (1822-1867), 5, 8




